

WR-13,374-05

In the
Court of Criminal Appeals
For the
State of Texas

No. 0314483

In the 185th District Court
Of Harris County, Texas

BOBBY JAMES MOORE

Applicant

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KIM K. OGG

District Attorney
Harris County, Texas

TOM BERG

First Assistant District Attorney
Harris County District Attorney
Harris County, Texas
1201 Franklin, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel.: 713/755-5826
FAX No.: 713/755-5809

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. An emerging doctrine of "unacceptable risk" and the Eighth Amendment must be considered by the Court 14

A. States possess limited flexibility to define intellectual disability for Capital Sentencing 15

B. Courts should avoid unique tests that distinguish between factual and legal sufficiency. 17

C. Current clinical standards in Atkins cases demand strict adherence to the exercise of clinical judgment based upon a thorough and detailed retrospective analysis. 18

II. Texas should adopt the DSM-5 definition of intellectual disability 20

A. The DSM-5 definition of intellectual disability is adequately informed by the medical community 21

B. The DSM-5 requires examination of whether adaptive deficits are "directly related" to intellectual disability..... 22

C. The DSM-5's age of onset criteria avoids the potential "unacceptable risk" posed by the AAIDD-11's hard age cutoff 25

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 9, 12-13, 16, 18, 28

Ex parte Briseno, 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) 9-10, 15, 18, 20, 22

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)11

Chase v. State, 171 S.3d 463 (Miss. 2015)22

Hall v. Florida, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)..... 15-17, 19, 24-25

Ladd v. Stephens, 748 F.3d 1986 (2014)22

Moore v. State, 700 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)9

Moore v. State, No. AP-74,059, slip op., 2004 WL 231323 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2004)(not designated for publication)9

Moore v. Texas, 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017) 9-12, 14-18, 21, 23-24, 27

Ex parte Moore, 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)9, 11, 17

Petetan v. State, No. AP-77,038, 2017 WL 4678670 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 18, 2017)(order, not designated for publication)..... 16

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)17

Van Tran v. Colson, 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)26

Statutes

LA. Code Crim. Proc. art. 905.5.1(H)22

Rules

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1040(c)(5).....21

Reference Materials

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Definition Manual (AAIDD, 11th ed. 2010) (AAIDD-11)..... 16-17, 20-21, 26

Brief of *Amici Curia* filed in *Moore v. Texas* by the American Psychological Association, American Psychiatric Association, American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law, National Association of Social Workers, & National Association of Social Workers Texas Chapter in Support of Petitioner23

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (APA, 5th Ed. 2013) (DSM-5) 13, 15-21, 24-26

Age of Onset and the Developmental Period Criterion in The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability (Edward A. Pollyway ed. 2015)26

American Heritage College Dictionary, 401, 1173 (4th Ed. 2002)23

Atins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice, 37 J. OF PSYCHIATRY AND L., 131, 170-71 (2009)25

Death Penalty Symposium: United States Supreme Court Marks Time for a Term on Capital Punishment (June 28, 2017 4:11pm) <http://www.scotusbog.com/2017/06/death-penalty-symposium-supreme-court-marks-time-term-capital-punishment>.14

The Relation Between Intellectual Functioning and Adaptive Behavior in the
Diagnosis of Intellectul Disability, 54 INTELL. & DEV. DISABILITIES, 381
(2016)23

Substantial Guidance Wihtou Substantive Guides: Resolving the Requirements of
Moore v. Texas and Hall v. Florida, 70 VAND. L. REV. 1027 (2017)14
